

No. 21-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRIAN BILODEAU,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, MR, LLC,
TYLER POLAND, TY PROPERTIES, LLC,
AND TY CONSTRUCTION, LLC,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

TIMOTHY E. ZERILLO
ZERILLO LAW FIRM, LLC
1250 Forest Ave, Ste 3A
Portland, ME 04103
(207) 223-1139

JAMESA J. DRAKE
Counsel of Record
DRAKE LAW LLC
P.O. Box 56
Auburn, ME 04212
(207) 330-5105
jdrake@drakelawllc.com

Counsel for the Petitioner

312953



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED CASES	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINION BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Proceedings in the district court	3
A. The district court’s factual findings	4
1. 230 Merrow Road.....	4
2. 586 Lewiston Junction Road	6
3. Trim crews	6
4. 72 Danville Corner Road.....	6

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. The district court’s legal conclusions	7
II. The First Circuit decision	8
A. Jurisdiction	8
B. Evaluating compliance with the appropriations rider	10
C. Burdens allocation and the government’s destruction of evidence	12
D. Application	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	13
I. The First Circuit’s decision creates an unworkable test at odds with the test adopted by the Ninth Circuit	13
II. The First Circuit’s test is at odds with the Fifth Amendment	14
III. The First Circuit’s approach is at odds with the Fourth Amendment	17
IV. The First Circuit’s decision is at odds with state interests that the rider aims to protect	20
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT, DATED JANUARY 26, 2022	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MAINE, FILED DECEMBER 20, 2019	27a
APPENDIX C — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MAINE, FILED DECEMBER 20, 2019	34a
APPENDIX D — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT, FILED FEBRUARY 23, 2022	61a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984)	17
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	15
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978)	4, 8, 9
<i>Helvering v. Mitchell</i> , 303 U.S. 391 (1938)	15
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006)	9
<i>In re Providence Journal Co., Inc.</i> , 293 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Midland Asphalt Corp.</i> , 489 U.S. 794 (1989)	8
<i>Munaf v. Green</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008)	12, 15
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Arrington</i> , 941 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2019)	16
<i>United States v. Bilodeau</i> , 24 F.4th 705 (1st Cir. 2022)	1, 17
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974)	9
<i>United States v. Daniels et al.</i> , 2019 WL 7041749 (D.Me. Dec. 20, 2019)	1
<i>United States v. Daniels et al.</i> , 435 F.Supp.3d 214 (D.Me. 2019)	1
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 929 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2019).....	11, 12, 14
<i>United States v. Ferrer-Cruz</i> , 899 F.2d 135 (1st Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>United States v. Griffith</i> , 928 F.3d 855 (10th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>United States v. McIntosh</i> , 833 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2016).....	8, 10, 11, 13
<i>United States v. Trevino</i> , 7 4th 414 (6th Cir. 2021).....	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes and Other Authorities	
U.S. Constitution, Amendment IV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Constitution, Amendment V	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1).	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	8
Pub. L. No. 116-6, § 537, 133 Stat. 13 (2019).	3
